The Utility Revenue Note, Series 2015, resolution provides for the following: 

1. Rate Covenant: Maintain and collect fees, rates, rentals and other charges of the Utility System, 
which will always provide Net Revenues of the System sufficient to pay one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of the Bond Service Requirement on outstanding debt service requirements for the 
applicable year. 

2. 2015 Project Fund: The proceeds of the loan shall be deposited in a project account to be used to 
pay the costs of the utility projects. 

3. Revenue Fund:

[...]

which are on deposit in the Surplus Fund as it deems appropriate. 

State Revolving Fund Loans (SRF), provides the following: 

1. Rate Covenant: Maintain and collect fees, rates, rentals and other charges of the Utility System, 
which will always provide Net Revenues of the System sufficient to pay one hundred fifteen percent 
(115%) of the Loan Payments outstanding debt service requirements for the applicable year. 

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City generated sufficient Net Revenues from the Utility to 
comply with the 125% Rate Covenant (240%). Loan proceeds have been deposited into a Project Fund, all